
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext.37457) 

2 September 2022 
 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee will be held in Council Chamber at 
the Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Monday 12 
September 2022 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), Daniells, 

Mrs English, Gregory, Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Madeley, Needs, 
Thurston and Yeates 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face-to-face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms. 

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday, 5 
September 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rules.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may have 
in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that they 
should re-declare their interest before consideration of the items or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the minutes of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
held on 21 July 2022. 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes). 
 

 

 
6. ARUN LEISURE CENTRE WET CHANGE REMODELLING  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 The Policy and Finance Committee resolved on 10 February 

2022 that the Council’s Capital Programme include a scheme 
to remodel the swimming pool changing rooms at the Arun 
Leisure Centre to improve accessibility, capacity, and 
customer experience.  A budget sum of £987,000 was 
approved for this project.  Approval is sought from the 
Committee to delegate authority to the Interim Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer and the Director of 
Environment and Communities to enter into contract for the 
construction works and associated budgetary decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. COMMUNITY WARDENS  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 On 7 March 2022, this committee approved a 

recommendation to authorise the Group Head of Wellbeing 
and Communities to scope the implementation of a 
community warden scheme in Bognor Regis. 
 
This report sets out the progress of that scoping exercise and 
makes recommendations based on the outcome, looking to 
make best use of the allocated funding. 
 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
  
8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 For information only. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

101 
 

 
 

HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

21 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Daniells, 

Mrs English, Gregory, Gunner (Substitute for Pendleton), 
Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Madeley, Needs and Yeates 
 
 

 Councillor Cooper were also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Pendleton and Thurston 
 
 
168. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
169. MINUTES  
 

The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the Housing and 
Wellbeing Services Committee held on 8 June 2021 
 
170. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  
 

The Chair confirmed that one question had been submitted and this was read out 
by the questioner and responded to by the Chair. The questioner was then invited to 
ask a supplementary question and an answer was provided by the officers in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

(A schedule of full questions asked, and the responses provided can be found on 
the meetings webpage here) 
 

The Chair then drew public question time to a close. 
 
171. FREEDOM LEISURE - LEISURE OPERATING CONTRACT - YEAR SIX 

REPORT  
 

The Group Head of Wellbeing & Communities explained that the report before 
members provided them with an overview of the sixth year of the leisure operating 
contract (financial year 2021/22). He then introduced those in attendance from Freedom 
Leisure and they gave a detailed presentation to members that included an update on 
the initiatives, projects and programmes they have delivered in their shared vision of 
achieving their health and wellbeing objectives for the community (to make Arun a 
better place to live, work and visit as well as delivering public services). They also 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1666&Ver=4


Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

102 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 21.07.22 
 
 
provided detail on the future challenges they would need to overcome and the plans in 
place for dealing with these such as, the continued recovery from the Covid-19 
pandemic, the current utility crisis (92% increase for electricity & 47% for gas), inflation 
and the cost of living crisis. 

 
The Vice Chair in the Chair thanked Freedom Leisure for their presentation and 

invited members to ask their questions. A summary of the topics raised is below; 
 

• Would the Friday night project be extended to Bognor Regis, given is 
success in Littlehampton? It was confirmed that the intention to extend 
this to Bognor Regis at the Arun leisure Centre was there. However, 
current resources were not where they need to be in order to support this 
[...]
to the approach, resources, and timescales for 
completion of the programme which were designed to ensure the most effective 
implementation, that supports the council’s ambition to offer its residents the best 
quality and value for money services. He advised the councils business processes 
required ‘re-engineering’ in order to create stronger resilience within its operational 
service. He also reminded members that the staff who were currently involved with the 
implementation of the new system were also the same staff who were providing the 
day-to-day services to the council’s residents. 

 
Members were keen to fully understand the breakdown of the additional monies 

being requested and were looking for reassurance that further project cost increases 
were being fully mitigated, where possible as the project was funded from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). Clarification was also sought regarding the recruitment of 12 
trainee posts and how long these posts would be retained.  

It was confirmed by the Interim Head of Housing that the recommendations in 
the report had been put forward by the consultants who had reviewed the project 
timeline, and in order to have the new system implemented against its new timeline, 
those are the staffing numbers needed to be put in place on the project to ensure 
delivery. He also stated that one of the biggest risks the project faced currently was the 
number of staff absences alongside the difficulty in recruiting permanent staff.  He 
explained that it was thought that by implementing a trainee programme that would run 
for 16 weeks, this would open the roles up to a wider range of candidates. The plan 
would be to have these individuals fully trained by the Subject Matter Experts (SME) in 
system and process before they were moved and integrated into the main service team.  

 
An explanation was requested in terms of the original system implementation 

timeframe verse what members were now having reported to them. T
[...]
 that the decarbonisation strategy was still a project 

that was required to be match funded by any grant. It was expected that this would be 
£3 million, and this would be a drain on the HRA and inhibit other projects. It was also 
stated that the rent increase on rents could only be 1% plus CPI and therefore this 
would not cover the ever increasing spend.  

 
A query was raised regarding the EPC rating for properties and would residents 

be aware of their own properties rating. It was confirmed that the strategy would focus 
on those properties with the lowest EPC rating, i.e. they are the most inefficient 
properties to heat and or light. It was confirmed by the Interim Head of Housing that the 
council would be as transparent as it could be when selecting the properties that would 
see improvements. The Decarbonisation strategy project manager also confirmed that 
residents can request their EPC rating at any time, each property would have its own 
EPC certificate also. 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

106 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 21.07.22 
 
 

 
The Leader of the Council brought the conversation back to the financial aspect 

and asked was the council clear on what the HRA bank account would look like in 
April/May 2025? The Interim Head of Housing advised that if the council continued to 
run at its current operating parameters, then by May 2025 it would have serious 
challenges with what was left as the balances would be depleted by that time.  

It was then asked if that included the payment of £3 million spend for this project. 
It was confirmed that it was being explored as to how this project could be funded by 
the HRA, however it was expected that these would be capital projects and would be 
funded by borrowing. The budget for debt payment is currently showing as underspend 
and that is where the council sees the opportunity to resolve some of the revenue 
issues that the council are currently facing. It was then queried if the Civica project had 
been included in the forecasted HRA balance. it was confirmed that the Civica project 
was mainly capital funded.  

 
It was asked when the interim HRA report would be received by the committee 

and it was confirmed that this would be expected towards the end of this financial year 
or at the stat of the new financial year 23/24. 

 
The Decarbonsisation Strategy Project Manager also confirmed in response to a 

question asked that the council was not planning on completing works on building 
blocks during the first phase as this provides additional complexities and as of yet there 
is no timeframe set in terms of dealing with these types of properties. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed by Cllr Yeates and seconded by Cllr 

Needs. 
 
The Committee  

 
RESOLVED  

 
1) The adoption of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Strategy and 
action plan (Appendix 1) (which will be subject to final presentational 
revisions)  
 
2) Approved officers to make an application to the Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Grant (run by the Department for Business, Enterprise, 
and Industrial Strategy (BEIS)) for £3,000,000 to improve SAP ratings of 
300 properties to achieve a minimum C Rating which will involve match 
funding of £3,000,000 from within the existing HRA business plan, and to 
then apply that to the programme of retrofit works over 2023- 2025. 

 
 
174. PRE-CONSTRUCTION WORKS RELATING TO CANADA ROAD & ELLIS 

CLOSE, ARUNDEL AND WESTLOATS LANE, BOGNOR REGIS  
 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

107 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 21.07.22 
 

 
 

The Interim Head of Housing explained the report sought authority to enter into a 
Pre-Construction Service Agreement with Beard Construction, to enable Arun to 
evaluate the best use of the three sites, at Canada Road and Ellis Close, Arundel and 
Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis. He also advised 
[...]
even years following the completion of a procurement exercise for this 
service. 

 
176. OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS  
 
 The vice-chair provided members with a verbal update regarding the meeting of 
the LCN that was held on 23 June 2022. She explained that localised and targeted work 
to identify health and equality issues due to the cost of living crisis was being 
undertaken. She advised that she would provide the committee with a more detailed 
update at its October meeting. 
 
177. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Interim Head of Housing advised members that discussions had been had 
and it had been agreed that there was capacity to bring an update on the sheltered 
housing accommodation to committee. He explained that a stock condition survey 
would be completed and that would inform the council and provide officers with an 
understanding of what its maintenance plan would look like. Additionally, he said that a 
review of the councils’ service charging regime was needed to understand what 
services are being provided and to ensure that the council was charging for those 
services appropriately. 
 
 It was queried by one member queried why there was not a Safer Arun 
Partnership update on the work programme until October given the concerns of 
residents relating to the issues that had been seen with the traveller community in the 
recent weeks. And given the recent spate of anti-social behaviour causing damage to a 
local café in Littlehampton and further safety and security concerns relating to Bognor 
Regis Town Centre. It was confirmed that there had been an update provided at the last 
meeting of the committee and Sussex Police were in attendance and they would be in 
attendance at future meetings of the committee also. 
 It was requested that a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) update be added to the 
work programme along with the items in minute 65 from the last meeting of the 
committee to be updated. The Interim Head of Housing confirmed that officers
[...]
amenities, activities, and places to help our community thrive 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
Arun Leisure Centre Swimming Pool Changing Room Improvement Project: Remodel the 
swimming pool changing rooms at the Arun Leisure Centre to improve accessibility, 
capacity, and customer experience. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

Policy and Finance Committee resolved on 10 February 2022 to recommend to Council 
that the Council’s Capital Programme includes a scheme to refurbish the wet change 
facilities at Arun Leisure Centre.  The sum agreed by Council for this project is £987,000. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. This report is to update the Housing and Wellbeing Committee on the project to 

remodel the swimming pool changing rooms at the Arun Leisure Centre and seek 
delegated authority to enter into contract with the successful construction company 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Housing and Wellbeing Committee: 
 
1.2. Delegate authority to the Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer and the 

Director of Environment and Communities on receipt of a tender evaluation report 
from the Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities to appoint a construction 
company and enter a contract to deliver the remodelling and improvement work to 
the Arun Leisure Centre swimming pool changing area following the conclusion of 
the mini competition. 

 
1.3. Delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Communities in consultation 

with the Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer to drawdown from the 
capital sum agreed for the successful completion of the Arun Leisure Centre 
Swimming Pool Changing Room Improvement Project. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The Policy and Finance Committee resolved on 10 February 2022 that the Council’s 

Capital Programme include a scheme to remodel the swimming pool changing 
rooms at the Arun Leisure Centre to improve accessibility, capacity, and customer 
experience.  A budget sum of £987,000 was approved for this project.  Approval is 
sought from the Committee to delegate authority to the Interim Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer and the Director of Environment and Communities to enter into 
contract for the construction works and associated budgetary decisions. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. The initial assessment of improvement work to the wet changing rooms at the Arun 

Leisure Centre was conducted in the Autumn of 2021.  The changing rooms had 
received little investment and most fixtures, fittings and finishes dated to 1994 when 
the building was constructed.   

 
3.2. Freedom Leisure reported a decline in casual swimming numbers since 2016 when 

it started managing the Arun Leisure Centre. Most of the complaints received at the 
Centre refer to issues with the changing rooms.  It is considered that the condition 
of the changing rooms is having a detrimental effect on customers experience and 
the reputation of the swimming pool. 

 
3.3. A costed design proposal was completed in November 2021.  On 10 February 2022, 

the Policy and Finance Committee resolved that the Council’s Capital Programme 
include a sum of £987,000 to the remodel and refurbish the wet change facilities at 
Arun Leisure Centre using a combination of S106 and capital funding.  

 
3.4. A pretender cost evaluation exercise in June 2022 confirmed the scope of the 

project to be in budget and with a 4% contingency sum.   
 
3.5. The advice of the Council’s external procurement partner, Hampshire County 

Council, was to let the construction element of the project through a Framework and 
Hampshire County Council’s Minor Works Framework – Lot 2 General Building 
(£100,000 to £1M) was selected.   

 
3.6. Prior to advertising the tender, an exercise to identify interest in the project was 

undertaken and three companies on the Framework accept the invitation to tender. 
 
3.7. The project was put out to tender on 1 August and the tender period ended on 26 

A
[...]

 
15. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
15.1. None 
 
16. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  
 
16.1. The form of tender is NEC4 and will include Arun District council’s standard 

Freedom of Information and Data Protection clauses. 
 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Robin Wickham 
Job Title: Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities 
Contact Number: 01903 737835 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

Page 14



 
 

Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Housing and Wellbeing Committee  

SUBJECT: Community Wardens (Bognor Regis) 

LEAD OFFICER: Robin Wickham, Group Head of Wellbeing and 
Communities 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Jacky Pendleton 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
IMPROVING THE WELLBEING OF ARUN: 
Develop and implement a Wellbeing Strategy to plan services, resources, amenities, 
activities, and places to help our community thrive. 
Support the voluntary and community sector to provide services that help the most 
vulnerable in our community. 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
Improving wellbeing by addressing acts of anti-social behaviour and providing 
opportunities to engage positively and support local communities  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
The recommendations of this report look to utilise funding that has already been 
budgeted for the 2022/233 financial year. 
A budget of £100,000 is allocated for the continuation of the Littlehampton community 
warden scheme and the proposed implementation of the same in Bognor Regis from 
October 2022 to March 2023.  Recommendations are not seeking any further funding 
beyond what is currently budgeted. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. This report provides an update on the progress of the committee’s decision to scope 

and agree the implementation of a community warden scheme to Bognor Regis. 
1.2. To provide detail on a proposal for a dedicated ‘Arun West’ community warden 

scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. To authorise the Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities to implement an Arun 

West community warden scheme, within the agreed budget allocated for a Bognor 
Regis scheme from October 2022. 

 
2.2. To authorise the Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities to agree the scope of 

a community warden scheme in Bognor Regis with effect from April 2023, in 
partnership with Bognor Regis Town Council, on the provision of match-funding and 
in-line with the outline budget for 2023/24. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. On 7 March 2022, this committee approved a recommendation to authorise the 

Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities to scope the implementation of a 
community warden scheme in Bognor Regis. 

 
3.2. This report sets out the progress of that scoping exercise and makes 

recommendations based on the outcome, looking to make best use of the allocated 
funding. 

 
4. DETAIL 
 
4.1. Proposals to introduce community wardens in Bognor Regis were presented to an 

extraordinary meeting of Bognor Regis Town Council’s Policy and Resources 
committee on 29 June 2022.  This set out a proposed operating model and the 
financial implications for the town council, making it clear that any such scheme 
would be party to match-funding from both authorities. 

 
4.2. The Bognor Regis Town Council (BRTC) committee resolved to consider the 

proposal in more detail, with town council officers instructed to return to the district 
council with confirmation of whether they wish to introduce the scheme and, if so, 
on what operational basis. 

 
4.3. Subsequently, BRTC has indicated that it is not in a position to commit to any such 

scheme until April 2023 at the earliest.  Their budget setting process for 2023/24 
will consider this proposal. It should be noted that the financial implications for Arun 
are not definitively known until BRTC confirm how they envisage the scheme 
operating i.e. number of wardens and breadth of service. 

 
4.4. For the six month period from October 2022 to March 2023, £100,0

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

163 
 

 
 

HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

12 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), Cooper 

(Substitute for Madeley), Daniells, Mrs English, Gregory, 
Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Needs, Thurston and Yeates 
 
 

  
 
Apologies: Councillors  Madeley. 
 
 
253. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting where she stated the 
last few days had been difficult for all following the death of Her Majesty, Queen 
Elizabeth II. She acknowledged that all had been touched by a large variety of 
emotions, but felt that continuing with this meeting and its agenda would be something 
that our hard-working Queen would have appreciated, but she acknowledged that some 
of those in attendance would have chosen differently and thanked all for attending. She 
then invited those in attendance to take part in a 1-minute silence to mark the passing 
of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
254. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Daniells declared a personal interest in Item 7 [COMMUNITY 
WARDENS] as a member of Bognor Regis Town Council.  
  

Councillor Needs declared a personal interest in Item 7 [COMMUNITY 
WARDENS] as a member of Bognor Regis Town Council.  
  
 
255. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Housing & Wellbeing Committee meeting held on 21 July 
2022 were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
256. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          There were no public questions submitted for this meeting.  
 
257. ARUN LEISURE CENTRE WET CHANGE REMODELLING  
 

The Group Head of Wellbeing & Communities advised members that the council 
were now at a stage where the work had been tendered for and all bidders had 
submitted their bids, these would be evaluated on 22 September 2022. He explained 
that the report confirmed that Officers were looking for delegated authority to be given 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

164 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 12.09.22 
 
 
to Interim Head of Finance and the Director of Environment and Communities to enter 
into contract for the construction works and make associated budgetary decisions. 
  
          Members were then invited by the Chair to ask any questions, a summary of 
those asked is below; 
  

It was queried if the contingency sum of 4% would still be sufficient given the 
increase in costs so far this year. It was confirmed that the costs had been re-evaluated 
in July 2022 and it was hoped that the current costs would be enough to cover the 
works. 

  
Discussion was had regarding if consultation had taken place with the public on 

the implementation of unisex changing rooms and what was the rationale behind the 
decision. It was confirmed that initial plans were to remodel as was, however it was 
deemed beneficial to plan to incorporate for more users of the facility. It was explained 
that a similar process was followed for the Wave in Littlehampton, and this had 
demonstrated many benefits in having a unisex protocol from cleaners being of either 
sex to clean the areas, to flexing the capacity of the space at high user times 
throughout the day, e.g., the female changing rooms can become overrun during 
children’s swimming lessons. It was confirmed that no public consultation had taken 
place on this topic. The Chair asked for assurance that those individuals who wanted 
privacy would be able to have it if they wanted it, this assurance was provided. Further 
discussion was had regarding what arrangements were put in place when school 
swimming lessons took place. It was confirmed that Friday mornings were set aside for 
these lessons, and the swimming pool was not available to the public at these times. 

  
Discussion then moved back to the financial aspect where it was asked that 

should any financial issues become apparent would members be informed. It was 
confirmed that all costings would be accounted for in the tendered bids. However, 
should any issues become apparent whereby the project could not be completed within 
the budget then members would be advised as an update report would be presented at 
the next available meeting of the Committee.  
  

In the final discussions on this item, it was requested that the number of single, 
double and larger family sized cubicles be confirmed. It was confirmed that there would 
be the following; 

  
1 person cubicles x16  
2 person cubicles x31 
Family cubicles x5 
Oversized cubicle x1   
  
It was also confirmed in response to an additional question relating to users who 

would need larger sized cubicles to incorporate a wheelchair that the existing Changing 
Places facility would be upgraded, and confirmation would be sought that the family and 
oversized cubicles would accommodate a wheelchair.  
  



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

165 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 12.09.22 
 

 
 

The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Gregory and seconded 
by Councillor Cooper (Andy). 
  

The Committee 
  
          RESOLVED that 
  
  

1)    Delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer and the Director of Environment and Communities 
on receipt of a tender evaluation report from the Group Head of 
Wellbeing and Communities to appoint a construction company and 
enter a contract to deliver the remodelling and improvement work to 
the Arun Leisure Centre swimming pool changing area following the 
conclusion of the mini competition.  

2)    Delegated authority be given to the Director of Environment and 
Communities in consultation with the Interim Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer to drawdown from the capital sum agreed for the 
successful completion of the Arun Leisure Centre Swimming Pool 
Changing Room Improvement Project. 

  
 
258. COMMUNITY WARDENS  
 
          (Councillors Daniells and Needs both redeclared their personal interests as 
Bognor Regis Town Councillors in this item.) 
  

The Wellbeing and Communities Manager advised members that the report 
reflects the decision to implement Community Wardens scheme in Bognor Regis as 
made by the Committee earlier this year.  
  
          Members then took part in a full debate where the following points were raised. 
          Clarity on the area the Community Warden scheme would operate was sought, it 
was confirmed that the scheme would cover all of the Bognor Regis Parish areas 
including Barnham and Yapton. There was also discussion had regarding a similar 
proposal that was being considered separately by Bognor Regis Town Council. It was 
confirmed that Arun District Council and Bognor Regis Town Council were in 
communication regarding this proposal and the Wellbeing and Communities Manager 
was yet to the review and respond to the proposal that had been submitted. It was also 
confirmed that there were known ‘hot spots’ of anti-social behaviour within the Bognor 
Regis Town Centre and how the Community Warden role would be of assistance in 
helping to reduce the number of incidents that were currently being seen. It was 
confirmed by both officers and the Chair that the work undertaken by the Community 
Warden team operating in Littlehampton had been impressive and had built up good 
working relationships with the public and other external partners in order to have a 
positive impact in the area. The Chair expressed her commitment to the scheme.  She 
also noted the importance of building relationships with Parish Councils so there is 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

166 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 12.09.22 
 
 
wider coverage for the scheme to prevent the displacement of problematic behaviour to 
areas which do not have wardens.  
  
          Further discussion was had regarding how the council would ensure areas in the 
West of Arun would be covered without overspending and potential opportunities for 
match funding from Town and Parish Councils to maximise the benefits of the scheme 
across wider district areas. Working with Bognor Regis Town Council and Parish 
Councils who were also considering similar warden schemes being implemented and 
the importance of ensuring that communication across all these partners is vital, It was 
confirmed that a proactive approach would be taken by Arun to ensure good two-way 
conversations continued to take place with all partners and stakeholders parties 
involved. 
  
          The final comment made at the end of the debate was that the community 
warden reports on the website page had not been updated for some time. It was 
confirmed that this would be rectified by the end of the week. 
  
          The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Thurston and seconded 
by Councillor Cooper (Andy). 
           
          The Committee  
  
                     RESOLVED 
  

1)    To authorise the Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities to 
implement an Arun West community warden scheme, within the 
agreed budget allocated for a Bognor Regis scheme from October 
2022.  

  
2)    To authorise the Group Head of Wellbeing and Communities to agree 

the scope of a community warden scheme in Bognor Regis with effect 
from April 2023, in partnership with Bognor Regis Town Council, on 
the provision of match-funding and in-line with the outline budget for 
2023/24. 

  
  
  
 
259. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
          There was discussion regarding items detailed in the minutes from the last 
meeting of the Committee (Minute 65) that were requested to be added to the work 
programme were not included within the agenda pack for this meeting. It was confirmed 
that Officers were still in discussions regarding the timings of when these additional 
items would be reported into the Committee whilst managing the other work that was 
also due. There was a request for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) report that was 
coming to the October meeting to include the most up to date figures. As well as an 
update on the Sheltered Housing Review. It was confirmed by the Chair that she would 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

167 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 12.09.22 
 

 
 

liaise with the Head of Housing for an update on the Sheltered Housing Review and 
report back to members. 

  
The Committee then noted its work programme. 

  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.52 pm) 
 
 


	The Wellbeing and Communities Manager advised members that the report reflects the decision to implement Community Wardens scheme in Bognor Regis as made by the Committee earlier this year.
	The Committee then noted its work programme.

